
300 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re : Application of Pointe 
Inc . for Water Certificate in 
County . 

Utilities , ) 
Marion ) 

DOCKET NO . 900152-WU 
ORDER NO. 22976 

) ISSUED: 5-24-90 _______________________________________ ) 

The following Commissil')ners participated 
disposition of this matter: 

MICHAEL McK . WILSON , Chairman 
BETTY EASLEY 

GERALD L . GUNTER 

ORDER AUTHORIZING TEMPORARY SERVICE 

AND 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER DENYING CERTIFICATE AND SETTING 

RATES AND CHARGES 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

in the 

Notice is hereby given by the Florida Public Service 
Commission that the action discussed h~rein is final except fo r 
t he cien ial of Pointe Utilities , Inc .' s request tor a 
certificate to p rovide service in Ma r ion County and the seLting 
of rates and charges , which are preliminary in nature and will 
become final unless a person whose interests are s ubs tantially 
affecteo files a petition for forma l proceeding pursuant to 
Rule 25- 22 . 029 , Florida Administrative Code . 

Background 

On February 27 , 1990 , Poi n t e Utilities , Inc . (Pointe or 
Utility) filed an an appti.cation with this Commission for a 
certificate to provide service in a rural area of Marion 
County . The application , as fjled, was i ncomplete . The 
Utility corrected the defi.ci.encies on April ll, 1.990 . Pointe 
will serve 86 single family homes at buildout . Sewer ser vi.ce 
is proviaeo by septic tanks . The Utility's parent company, 
Turning Pointe Investments , Inc . (Turning Pointe) , is also the 
development company for the proposed service area . 

Pointe constructed the water facilities and connected 

I 

I 

eight single fami l.y homes to the system without obtaining a I 
certificate from t his Commission , i.n violation of Section 

O"rt•u"" 'T '" 1V3t:l':'-0l\ ~-: .J\of 1v1: ' •• . . ... -r. , _ 

04 55 1 I·~ .'.Y 24 ISSO 

-,. SC-RE COROS/REPORTl~~G 
----------------



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 229 76 
DOCK~T NO . 900152-WU 
Page 2 

367 . 031 , Flo rida Statutes , and t he Departme nt of Env ironmental 
Regulation (DER) ' s Chapter 403 , Flodda Statutes . Pointe 
r eceived approval from DER to provide service to the eight 
r esidential service connect ions pending a decision by the 
Commission on Pointe ' s request for a ce r tificate . 

We are concerned abou t Pointe ' s ability to operate tne 
water. sys tem. rt is unlikely that a system of this size will 
be able to operate as a financ i ally souna business , especially 
whe n the requ i reme nts ot t he Safe Drinking Wa ter Act a r e fully 
implemented . It is anticipated that the cost of p r oviding 
water service which complies with these requirements will have 
a greater impact on a s rna l l u ti lit y t h a t on a larger u t i tit y 
which can spread t he cos t over a larger number of cusro~ers . 

The initial rates calc u lated for Pojnte , which do not 
include costs related to the requ i.rement~ of t he Sate Drinking 
Water Ac t , are highe r than those of any other syc~em we 
r egulate in Marion County . In adaition , both Pointe and 
Tu rning Pointe appear to have minimal cash reserves fo r use by 
the Utili ty during its initial years of opera tion . 

Pointe ' s statement o f financial position shows tha~ assets 
consist solely of construction work in p rogress ana i.ts 
l i abil ities include $600 i n common stock ana $95 , 400 i.n 
a ccoun ts payab l e t o Turning Pointe . Tu rn ing Poin e ' s sta~ement 
of financial position reflects $15 , 976 . 14 in ca sn and 
$1 , 116 , 000 i n lana . 

On March 19 , 1990 , we r equested financial statements of 
the officers of Turning Pointe and an agreement from the 
fi nancial backers showing that they will commit adoiti.onal 
funds to the Utility until the Utility r eaches 80\ of 
capacity . The response , in t he form ot a lette r f r om Barnett 
Ba nk , dated March 22 , 1990 , was i nsufficient to satisfy our 
concern r egarding the f inancial commitment of t he backers . Tn 
an agreement provided on April 11 , 1990 , the backers agreed to 
commit $5 , noo . At t ha t time , they were aavised b} Commission 
S t aff that $5 , 000 was insufficien t a nd that they ne .:led to 
commit a t leas t $20 , 000 . On Apr il 18 , t he backe r s provioeo an 
ag r eemen t to commit a minimum of $20 , 000 to the Utility . 

Subsequen t to a meeting between the Commission Staff and 
.Pointe ana its consultant , Poi nte advised the Comm)ssi.on that 



302 

ORDER NO . 22976 
DOCK~T NO . 900152-WU 
Page 3 

it had enterea into an agreemen t 0n April 24 , 1990 , t o sel l t he 
facilities to Marion Utilities , Inc . (l1ari.on) . Therefore , we 
find it appropriate to deny Pointe ' s applic a tion f or a wa t er 
certificate and to authorize Marion to prov i de i mme dia te 
temporary service to the territory described i n Atta c hme nt A, 
pending the filing of an application by Mar i on f o r amendmen t of 
i t s certificate . 

Temporary Service by Marion Ut iliti e s , Tnc . 

Mar ion holds Ce r. titica te No . 34 7- W in t·lar ion County . T t 
has been in business since November 25 , 1980 and operates 21 
systems t hat serve 3 , 20 0 customers . Acco raing to its 1989 
annual report , Marion ' s rate base for the wa t er system at year 
ena 19B9 was $740 , 257 ; its revenues were $57 8 , 57 2 ; a nd i t 
ea rned a rate of re t urn of 9 . 96% on its water system. 

According to DE~ , Marion is no t unaer a ny e nto r cemen t 
action , nor is DER aware of any significa n t p roblems wlth any 

I 

of Marion ' s systems . Marion appears t o ha ve the financ\al ana 
technical ability to provide reliable service i n t he add i ti ona l I 
area . Furthe rmore , Marion ' s ra t es are reasonable a na 
significantly lower than the rates calcula t ea fo r t he Poi nte 
system . 'l'her.efore, it does not appea r tha t t he purchase o t 
this system will harm the present customers of Mar ion . 

Since t here is an immediate need for serv ice i n t he a r ea 
and because Ma r ion is able to provide that s e r v i ce Ni thou t 
im.~,>airing its abi Uty to serve its exis t ing c ustomers , we fi. nd 
that it is in the public interest to allow Mar i on to serve the 
proposea territory described in Attachme n t A. There f o r e , 
Ma r ion is directed to fi le a n application f o r. a mendmen:: of 
Certificate No . 347- W within 90 days o f t he date of this 
Order . Marion shall also fil e a t ariff rev ision within 30 da ys 
of the aate of this Order. 1ncorporating t he adaitional 
te r ritory into its approved t ariff . 

Rates a nd Customer Depos i ts 

In certificate applications , ra t es are establishea which 
will allow a utility to earn a fair ra t e o f re t urn on its 
investment when the faci U ties reach 80% of design ca pac i t y . 
We have compared Ma r ion ' s rates t o thos e calculale d by t he 
Commission Staff for Pointe . 'I'he rates calc ula ted f o r Poi nte 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 2297 6 
DOCKET NO. 900152- WU 
Page 4 

would allow t he Ut ility t o earn a f ai r r ate of r eturn on its 
inves t ment . These rates are based on p r oforma rate base , 
opera t ing income, ana capi t al st ructur e whe n the treatment 
plant reaches 100% of capacity . The analysis pe r formed is 
based on 100\ of capaci t y rather than 80% since Pointe expe~ts 
to reach 80% and 100% during 1992 . Fur the r mo r e , the costs are 
spread ove r a slightly l a r ge r number of customers when 
calcula t ing costs based on 100% of c apacity. A ~ompa r. is on of 
Marion ' s approvea mont hly rates a na t he monthly rates 
ca lcula t ed for Pointe is as f o llows : 

Mar ion ' s Ra t es Calculated 
AJ2J2r oved Ra tes for Pointe 

Ba s e Faci lity Charge 
Mete r Si ze 

5/8 " X 3/ 4" $ 6 . 58 $ 12 . 59 
1 " 16 . 4 7 3l. 48 
1 l /2 " 32 . 93 62 . 95 
2" 52 . 68 100 . 72 
3 " 105 . 36 20l. 44 
4" 164 . 64 314 . 75 

Gallonage Cha r ge $ l. 34 $ 1. 65 

Although we have used conser vative estimates , the r.ates 
calculate d f or. Po i nte are higher t ha n any of the other. 
ce r tif icated utilities in Mar i on Coun t y. This i.s largely due 
t o the small number of c ustomers a t bui ldout . Ac~ording to 
es t imates provided by Pointe , a s ad j usted by the Commission 
Staff , 50 percent of the opera ting ~osts are for. sala r ies and 
wages and contractual services . 

Mar i on collects a $30 . 00 cu stome r deposit for. 5/8 " x 3/4 " 
me t ers . Customers requiring larger me ters obtain a quotation 
f r om Marion upon request . This deposit does not ex~eed an 
amo un t equal to the expec t e d a ve r age bill for water se r vice for 
two billing periods . 

Based on the forego i ng , we f i nd Marion ' s rates and 
cus tomer deposits to be r e a sonab l e a nd t hey are , the r efore , 
approved . The se ra t es shall be e ff ecti ve for mete r readings on 
or after 30 days from the e ffec tive da te of this Or de r. The 
cus tomer. depos i t s shall be e f f ecti ve for connections on or 
af t er the effective date of t his Or de r . 



304 

ORDER NO . 22976 
DOCKET NO. 900152 - WU 
Page 5 

Service Availability Cha rges 

Oroer No. 11568 , issued January 31 , 1963, n Do-:ket No . 
810259- W, granted Marion Certifi-:ate No. 347- W and approved 
Marion ' s service availability charges . 'lhat Order states , "Our 
review of the information submitted by the utility , as well as 
ou r auditor's r eport , indicates that the level of contdbutiot s 
in aid of construction (CIAC) is well be ow that des ' red by the 
Commission To raise CtAC to an acceptable level w0u ld 
result in undue hardship and be discriminatr ry to future 
customer s . We will , therefore , approve the utiLity ' s present 
charges for service availability • Mari0n ' s r.urrently 
approved service availabil ity charges vary by suboi vision or 
service area and include meter installation and tap- J n fees 
ranging from $200 to $450, and main extension r.harges based on 
the ar.tual cost of r.onstructing the lines . 

We believe that servir.e availability charges fo r the 
Pointe systen. should be based on r.urrent Commission rules and 

I 

poli-:y regarding original ce r ti fica te app tic at ions . Cu r r ent ly , 

1 the Commission approves se rvir.e availability charges whir.h will 
result in a 75% net CTAC level when the system r ear.hes 
buildout. Mar ion ' s service availability charges have r esu l teo 
in a low CIAC level for its other sys terns . \ole do not be U eve 
this practice should be continued in a new system that is JUSt a 
beginning operation. In adoi tion , Mar ion has requested that • 
service availability charges be established baseo 0n ~ he 
charar.teristics of the Pointe system . It is 11arion's position 
that it woulo be i n the best interest of its existing r.ust0mers 
to establish r.ost - baseo service availability r.harges f0r this 
system . Marion's agreement to purr.hase the system is 
contingent upon the approval of the servir.e availability 
charges . 

An analysis of Pointe ' s system shows that the water plant 
and dist r ibution system have been installed and are being sold 
to Ma r ion at the r.ost of construr.tion , $108 , 770 . Sinr.e the 
pumping equipment and wells are over sizeo for the system , a 
"used ana useful " adjustmen t has been made . This adju.Jtment 
agrees with Marion ' s adjustmen t , which is to reouce these 
comp0nents before calculating serv ir.e availability r.harges . 
The composite depreciation rate for the Pointe system , pursuant 
to Rule 25- 30 . 140 , Florida Administrative Code , is 3 . 09% . 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22976 
DOCKET NO . 900152- WU 
Page b 

The service availab ility charges set forth below will 
allow for a con t r. ibu tion leve 1 of 7 5% when the sys tern reat::hes 
buildout. The main extension t::harge wil 1 allow for r er,ove ry of 
the total original cost of the t r.ansmi.ssion and distribution 
facilities , net of ar,r,umulated deprer,iati.on , a: buildout. Our 
analysis of the servi.ce availability t::harges is shown on 
St::hedule 1 . 

Meter I nstallati.on : 
5;s • x 3/4 " 

1 " 
1 1/2 . 

Over. 1 1/2" 

Plant Capar,ity Charge 
Residential - Per 255 gpd 
All Others - Per Gatton 

Mai.n Extension Charse 
Resi.dential 
All Others - Per Gatton 

$tOO. OO 
130 . 00 
t80 . 00 

At::tuat Cost 

$325.00 
$ t. 27 

$430 . 00 
$ t. 69 

We find these charges to be appr opriate and they a r e , 
therefore, approved for the Pointe system . These t::1arg~s shalt 
be eftective fo r connet::tions made on or after t he ctamped 
approval date of the tariff sheets . The tariff sheets will be 
approvea by Commission Staff upon verifit::a~ion of thP 
expiration of the protest period of thi.s Orde r . 

It i.s , the refore , 

ORDERED by the f' lor ida Publit:: Se rv ir,e Commission that t he 
applit::ation of Pointe Utili.ties , Int:: ., 1760 Mitt::hell Court , 
Daytona Beat::h , Florida 32124 , for a wa te r t::er.t;fit::ate i.n 
Marion County is hereby denied. lt is further 

ORDI:.RED that 11arion Utilities , Tnc ., 710 t-t . E. 30th Avenue , 
Ot:: a 1 a 1 F tori d a 3 2 6 7 0 1 i. s hereby au thor i z e a to provide 
temporary servit::e to the territory aest:: ribed i.n Attat::hment A of 
this Order . It is fu r ther 

for 
ORDEPE.D that 
amendment of 

Marion Utilities sha ll file 
Certifit::ate 347- " to int::tude 

an app lit:: at ion 
t he te rri tory 

5 



306 

ORDER NO . 2 
DOCKET NO . 9'ifcflrf2-viU 
Page 7 

described in Attachment A within 90 days of 
Order . It is further 

the date of this 

ORDERED that Marion sMall charge i. s currently approved 
rates and customers deposits , as set forth herein . These rates 
shall be effective for meter. readings on or dfter. 30 oays from 
the effective date of this Order . 'l'he customer. deposits sha \\ 
be effective for connections on or after the effective date of 
this Order . tt is further 

OHDERED that Mar ion shalt char.ge the service ava ilabi.l i.ty 
charges approveci herein . These charges sha t 1 be ef fer.t i ve for 
connections made on or after the stampeo approval date of the 
revised tariff sheets . tt is further 

ORDERED that Marion shall filed revised tariff shee s 
reflecting the additional terri tory descd bed in At ar.:hmen t A 
within 30 days of the ciate of this Order . It is fur t her 

I 

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order , 1ssued as 
proposed agency action , shall become final anc effer.:tlve unless I 
an appropriate petition in the form provioed by Rule 25-22 . 36 , 
Florida Administrative Code , is received by the Direr.:tor. , 
Division of Records and Reporting , \01 Ea~t GaineG Stree , 
Tallahassee , Flodda 32399-0870 , by the r.:lose of bus1ness on 
the date set forth in the "Noti r.:e of Further Proceedings or 
Juaicial Review " attacheo hereto . tt is further 

ORDERED that in the event that this Order becomes f:i.nat , 
this docket shall be closed . 

By ORDER ot the Flo r ida Public Servi ce Commission , 
this 24th day of MAY ~~~9~9~0~-----

Reporting 
( S E A L ) 

A.LC 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 22976 
DOCKET NO . 900152- WU 
Page 8 

NOTICe OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEw 

The Florida Public Servi~e Commi~sion i.s required by 
section 120 . 59(4) , Florida Statutes , to notify part i.es of any 
aaministrati.ve hearing or juoicial review of Commission orders 
that is available under Sections 120 . 57 or 120 . 68 , Florida 
Statutes , as well as t he pro~edures and time limits that 
apply . This not ice should not be ~onstruea to mean all 
requests for an administrative hearing or JUOicial review will 
be granted or result in the re lief sought . 

As identified in the boay of this order , our a~ti.on 
denying Pointe Utilities , Inc. • s request for a certifi.~ate and 
setting ra tes ana charges is preliminary in nature and will not 
become effective or final , except as i)rovided by Rule 
25- 22 . 029 , Florida Administrative Code . Any per:son whose 
substantial interests are affected by the a~ti.on proposed by 
this or:oer may file a petition for a formal pro~ecai.ng , as 
provided by Rule 25- 22 . 029(4) , Flor:ida Administrative Code , in 
the form provided by Rule 25- 22 . 036(7)(a) ana (f) , Flortda 
Administrative Code . This petition must be ret::ei ved by the 
Director , Division of Records and Repoct:ing at his otfice at 
101 East Gai nes Street , Tallahassee , Floriaa 32399- 0870 , by the 
close ot business on June 14 , 1990 I'l the absence of 
such a petition , this order shall become ~ffe~tive on he date 
subsequent to the above date as provided by Rule 25-22. 029(6) , 
Flor iaa Admin is tra ti ve Code , and as ref le~ted in a subsequent 
oraer . 

Any objection or protest filed in this a0~ket before the 
issuance date ot this order i.s c0nsidered abandonee unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conaitions ana is renewea within the 
specified protest peri0d . 

If the re levant p0rtion ot this oraer be~0rnes final and 
effective on the date described above, any party adversely 
affected may request judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Cou r t in the case of an ele~tr ic , gas or telephone utility or 
by the Fir.st District Court of Appeal i.n the case o! a water: 0r 
sewer ut:ili.ty by filing a n0tice 0f appeal wi.th the Dirertor , 
Di.visi0n of Records and Rep0rting and filing a ~0py of the 
n0tice 0f appeal and the filing fee with the appr0priate 
c0urt . This filing must be completed within thirty (30) days 



308 

ORDER NO . 22976 
DOCKET NO . 900152- WU 
Page 9 

o f t he effec ti ve date of this oroec , pu rsuant to Rule 9 . 110 , 
Fl o r ida Rules of Appellate Pcot::edure . The n0tit::e of appeal 
must be in t he form spet::i.fied i. n Rule 9 . 900{a) , Flodda Rules 
of Appellate Procedure . 

Any ~arty adversely affected by t he Commission ' s final 
action in t his matter may request : l) reconsideration of the 
decision by filing a mot ion for ceconsi.deca tion with t he 
Director , Division of Records and Reporti ng within fifteen (15) 
days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by 
Rule 25- 22 . 060 , Florida Admi nistra tive Code ; or 2) j ud icial 
rev iew by che Flo r i oa Supceme Court i.n the case ot an elet::t r it:: , 
gas or t elephone utility or the First Di strict Cour t of Appeal 
in the case of a water. or sewet utility by filing a n0tice of 
appeal with the Di r et::to r , Divi sion of Re t::ords and Rep0 r ting and 
f iling a copy of the notice of appea 1 ana t he tiling fee with 
the appropria te court . This fi ling must be completed with· n 
th ir t y {3 0 ) days after the issuance of this o roer , pur suant to 
Rule 9 . 110 , Fl orida Rules of Appellate Procedure . The notice 
of a~peal must be i n the form specified in Rule 9 . 900(a) , 
Florida Rules of Appe lla te Pr ocedure . 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 2 2 97 6 
DOCKET NO . 900152- WU 
Page 10 

TURNING POINTE ESTATES 

MARION COUNTY 

SERVICE TERRITORY DESCRIPTION 

Township 17 South, Range 22 East 

In Section 07 

The West 1/2 of the NE 1/4 of the NE 1/4. 

and 

A TT ACHHENT A 

The SW 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of the NE 1/4, EXCEPT t he North 210 Feet of t he South 
260 feet of the West 210 feet, and EXCEPT the South 50 feet. 

and 

The NW 1/4 of t he SE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 . 



310 

ORDER NO . 
DOCKET NO. 
Page 11 

22976 
900152-WU 

Pointe Utilities , Inc. 
\later Utility 
Schedule of Net Plant to Net C.I.A. C. 
At 100X of Design Capaci ty 

Account 
Nurber 

Account 
Descrl pt ion 

101 Utll ity Plant in Service and la.nd 
104 Accumulated Depreciation 

Net Plant 

271 C.I.A.C. 
272 Accum. AmOrtization of C.I.A.C. 

Net C.I . A.C. 

Net C. I.A.C. I Net Plant 

Gross to Gross Minimum Contribution level 

Staff Recommended Charge 

Total ERC's 

METERS AND LINES: 
PLANT CAPACITY: 

I 
SCHEDULE 1 

\later Sewer Total 
.......... ... . ..... . .. . .... .......... 

98,142 0 98,142 
(3,274) 0 (3,274) 

. .. ........... ..... .... ....... ........ .. 
94,868 0 94 ,868 .......... ........... ···--······ 

73,530 0 73,530 
(2,269) 0 (2,269) 

............ .............. ..... . .. ... . I 
71 , 261 0 7\,261 

••••••ca:a:a ...aa•a ... .......... 
7'5.12% 0.00% 7'5.12% .......... .......... ........... 

.......... -. ............ .......... 
61 .98X O.OOl 61.98% 

•.-c-a._ ... a:aa aa.aaca.-aa ••••••a.ttaa 

acaa.aaaaa •••••••aa• .......... 

855 0 855 
•••••••••• .......... •••••••••• 

86 0 86 
._ •• C'._. •••• ••c:a•••••• ............ 

530.00 ~TERS 100.00 LINES 430.00 
325.00 

I 


	Roll 6-301
	Roll 6-302
	Roll 6-303
	Roll 6-304
	Roll 6-305
	Roll 6-306
	Roll 6-307
	Roll 6-308
	Roll 6-309
	Roll 6-310
	Roll 6-311



